
657 DISC CHISEL

Printed in USA (74260)  1/12

ASSEMBLY MANUAL

WWW.WIL-RICH.COM

WIL-RICH
PO Box 1030

Wahpeton, ND 58074
PH (701) 642-2621
Fax (701) 642-3372



2657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

PERSONAL SAFETY IS IMPORTANT!

ALL  PERSONNEL INVOLVED WITH THE ASSEMBLY

AND/OR OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT MUST BE

INFORMED OF PROPER SAFETY PROCEDURES.

OPERATOR'S  AND  ASSEMBLY MANUALS PROVIDE

THE NECESSARY INFORMATION.  IF THE MANUAL IS

LOST FOR A PARTICULAR IMPLEMENT, ORDER A

REPLACEMENT AT ONCE.  OPERATOR'S AND

ASSEMBLY MANUALS ARE AVAILABLE  AT  NO

CHARGE UPON REQUEST.

ADDRESS INQUIRIES TO:

WIL-RICH

PO BOX 1030

WAHPETON, ND 58074

PH (701)642-2621    FAX (701)642-3372



3 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

GRADE 2 GRADE 5 GRADE 8

TORQUE IN FOOT POUNDS

BOLT DIA 3/8 1/2 5/8 3/4 7/8 1

HEX HEAD 9/16 3/4 15/16 1-1/8 1-5/1 1-1/2

UNC GR2 18 45 89 160 252 320

UNC GR5 30 68 140 240 360 544

UNC GR8 40 100 196 340 528 792

UNF GR2 21 51 102 178 272 368

UNF GR5 32 70 168 264 392 572

UNF GR8 48 112 216 368 792 840

When replacing a bolt, use only a bolt of the
same grade or higher. Except in shear bolt
applications, where you must use the same
grade bolt.

Bolts with no markings are grade 2

Grade 5 bolts furnished with the machine are
identified by three radial lines on the head.

Grade 8 bolts furnished with the machine are
identified by six radial lines on the head.

All U-bolts are grade 5.

THIS SYMBOL USED TO CALL YOUR ATTEN-
TION TO INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNING YOUR
PERSONAL SAFETY.
BE SURE TO OBSERVE AND FOLLOW THESE
INSTRUCTIONS

Remove all wires and arrange the parts con-
veniently.

NOTE: Always wear safety glasses or
goggles and be careful when cutting wires
and steel bands as they are under tension and
will spring back when cut.

Wherever the terms "left" and "right" are used,
it must be understood to mean from a posi-
tion behind and facing the machine.

Lubricate all bearings and moving parts as
you proceed and make sure they work freely.

Loosely install all bolts connecting mating
parts before final tightening.

When tightening bolts, they must be torqued
to the proper number of foot-pounds as indi-
cated in the table unless specified. It is im-
portant that all bolts be kept tight.

On new machines, all nuts and bolts must be
rechecked after a few hours of operation.

ASSEMBLY INFORMATION

Refer to Operator's Manual for safety instructions.
Do not stand or climb on machine when operating.
Use clean hazard flashers and SMV sign when 
transporting.
Observe highway traffic regulations.

TO AVOID INJURY AND/OR MACHINE DAMAGE:

CAUTION

23325

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL 

INJURY AND/OR EQUIPMENT DAMAGE.

CAUTION

53334

Just before and during 
operation be sure no one is 
o n  o r  a r o u n d  t h e  
implement.

B e fo re  a c t iv at in g  t h e  
hydraulic system, check 
h o s e s  f o r  p r o p e r  
connections.

With wings down always 
install hydraulic cylinder 
c h a n n e l  l o c k ( s )  f o r  
transporting.

Before lowering the wings for 
the first time, make sure the 
entire system has been charged 
with oil.



4657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

MAIN FRAME
Note: Adequately support frame during
assembly, (allow sufficient ground clear-
ance for shank installation).

Note: See shank placement pages for cor-
rect locations of all add-on stubs.

1/4x2-1/4
ROLL PIN

WSHR HLK 3/4ID (2)

Refer to Operator's Manual for safety instructions.
Do not stand or climb on machine when operating.
Use clean hazard flashers and SMV sign when 
transporting.
Observe highway traffic regulations.

TO AVOID INJURY AND/OR MACHINE DAMAGE:

CAUTION

23325

AXLE CLAMP ASSEMBLY

MAIN MAST TUBE

3/4NCx14 GR5 BOLT (2)

MAIN FRAME

NUT HEX 3/4NC (2)

HEADLESS PIN 1x 3-7/8

MAIN FRAME
AXLE ASSEMBLY

700050



5 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

PULL HITCH ASSEMBLY
Note: See shank placement pages for cor-
rect locations of all add-on stubs.

Note: Adequately support frame during
assembly, (allow sufficient ground clear-
ance for shank installation).

700051

HITCH
TONGUE

HEADLESS PIN 1-3/4 x 9

1/2NC x 3
GR5 BOLT (2)

SAFETY CHAIN

NUT HEX 1/2NC
2POSLK

 HITCH JACK

HEADLESS PIN
1-1/4 x 5-1/8 (2)

ROLL PIN
1/4 x 2-1/4 (2)

HEADLESS PIN
2-1/2 x 52.92

ADJUSTER
ASSEMBLY

ADJUSTMENT
SCREW

CROSS TUBE

MAIN FRAME
HITCH FRAME RIGHT

HITCH FRAME LEFT

PLATE
HITCH FRAME

RIGID HITCH

WSHR HLK 3/4ID

3/4NCx8-1/2 GR5 BOLT (4)

NUT HEX 3/4NC

HITCH BRACE-LH

3/4NCx6-1/2 GR5 BOLT (4)

3/4NCx2-1/2
GR8 BOLT (4)

HITCH BRACE-RH

3/4NCx5-1/2 GR5 BOLT

5/8NCx4
GR5 BOLT

(2)

NUT HEX 5/8NC
2POSLK (2)

DANGER
CRUSHING HAZARD

To prevent serious injury or death:

Do not stand between implement 
and moving tractor.

Stop tractor engine and set park 
brake before installing pins.



6657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

MAIN FRAME EXTENSION

1NCx6-1/2 GR5
BOLT (2)

12" STUB

3/4NCx5-1/2
GR5 BOLT (2)

24" FRAME EXTENSION

BACK PLATE-
FRAME EXTENSION

BUSHING

WSHR HLK 3/4ID

NUT HEX 3/4NC

700052

NUT HEX 1NC
2POSLK

MAIN FRAME

18" STUB

BACK PLATE-
STUB

BACK PLATE-
STUB



7 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

18 FOLDING WING

BUSHING
1-1/16x1-1/2

18 WING LH

BACK PLATE-
WING HINGE

NUT HEX 3/4NC

WSHR HLK 3/4ID

3/4NCx8-1/2 GR5
BOLT (8)

WING FOLD
ANCHOR

3x24 HYDRAULIC
CYLINDER

MAIN FRAME

HEADLESS PIN
1x3-7/8

1/4x2-1/4
ROLL PIN

HEADLESS PIN
1-1/4x7-1/2

700053

MOUNT PLATE

1NCx4-1/2
GR5 BOLT

HINGE-
WING FOLD

1NCx6
GR5 BOLT

NUT HEX 3/8NC
2POSLK

3/8 NCx2-1/2 GR5
BOLT

1NCx5
GR5 BOLT

NUT HEX 1NC
2POSLK

LINK ARM-
CURVED

LINK ARM-
STRAIGHT

BACK PLATE FOR
CHISEL SHANK

Never walk or stand in the path 
of the wings.

Completely lower wings before 
p e r f o r m i n g  s e r v i c e  o r  
adjustments.

Failure to do so will result in 
serious injury or death. 222800

STAND CLEAR AT 
ALL TIMES

DANGER



8657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

23 FOLDING WING

3/4NCx14
GR5 BOLT

3/4NCx8-1/2
GR5 BOLT (8)

WING MAST
TUBE

HEADLESS PIN
 1x3-7/8

LINK ARM-
STRAIGHT

JAM
NUT

23 WING LH

NUT HEX 3/8NC
2POSLK

1NCx6 GR5 BOLT

BUSHING
1-1/16x1-1/2

WSHR HLK 3/4ID

MOUNT PLATE

3/8 NC
x 2-1/2
GR5
BOLT

HEADLESS
PIN 1-1/4x7-

1/2

ADJUST
ROD

NUT HEX 3/4NC

MAIN FRAME

AXLE CLAMP

LINK ARM-
CURVED

1NCx5
GR5 BOLT

NUT HEX 1NC
2POSLK

HINGE
WING FOLD

1NCx4-4/2
GR5 BOLT

4x24 HYDRAULIC
CYLINDER

HEADLESS PIN
 1x3-7/8

1/4 x 2-1/4
ROLL PIN

WING FOLD
ANCHOR

WING REST

5/8 NUT
2POSLK

U-BOLT 5/8x
4x7-1/4

BACK PLATE
FOR CHISEL

SHANK

SINGLE AXLE

Never walk or stand in the path 
of the wings.

Completely lower wings before 
p e r f o r m i n g  s e r v i c e  o r  
adjustments.

Failure to do so will result in 
serious injury or death. 222800

STAND CLEAR AT 
ALL TIMES

DANGER

700054

ASSEMBLY

HEADLESS PIN
 1x3-7/8



9 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

1/4 x 2-1/4
ROLL PIN

28 FOLDING WING

WALKING BEAM
AXLE ASSEMBLY

AXLE CLAMP

WSHER HLK 3/4ID

MOUNT
PLATE

ANCHOR
WELDMENT

HEADLESS PIN
1-1/2x9-1/4

3/4NCx8-1/2
GR5 BOLT (4)

WING MAST
TUBEJAM NUT

28 LH WING

1/2NCx2-1/2
GR5 BOLT

NUT HEX
1/2NC

2POSLK

3/4NCx14
GR5 BOLT

NUT HEX 3/4NC

HEADLESS PIN
 1x3-7/8

5X30
HYDRAULIC
CYLINDER

1NCX5
GR5 BOLT

1NC FLAT
WSHER

NUT HEX
1NC 2POSLK

3/4NCx8-1/2
GR5 BOLT

700055

ADJUST ROD

Never walk or stand in the path 
of the wings.

Completely lower wings before 
p e r f o r m i n g  s e r v i c e  o r  
adjustments.

Failure to do so will result in 
serious injury or death. 222800

STAND CLEAR AT 
ALL TIMES

DANGER



10657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

1/4 x 2-1/4
ROLL PIN

33 & 36 FOLDING WING

WALKING BEAM
AXLE ASSEMBLY

AXLE CLAMP

WSHER HLK 3/4ID

MOUNT
PLATE

ANCHOR
WELDMENT

(LONG)

HEADLESS PIN
1-1/2x9-1/4

3/4NCx8-1/2
GR5 BOLT (4)

WING MAST
TUBEJAM NUT

33 & 36 LH
WING

ADJUST ROD

1/2NCx2-1/2
GR5 BOLT

NUT HEX
1/2NC

2POSLK

3/4NCx14
GR5 BOLT

NUT HEX 3/4NC HEADLESS PIN
 1x3-7/8

4X30
HYDRAULIC
CYLINDER

1NCX5
GR5 BOLT

1NC FLAT
WSHER

NUT HEX
1NC 2POSLK

700445

ANCHOR
WELDMENT

(SHORT)



11 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

28, 33 & 36 WING REST

WSHR HLK 3/4ID

WING REST

3/4NCx8-1/2
GR5 BOLT (8)

700068

NUT HEX 3/4NC

MOUNT
PLATE



12657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

MAIN FRAME & 28 WING TANDEM AXLE

MAIN AXLE

CYLINDER END
PLATE

1NCx7
GR5 BOLT

NUT 1NC
2POSLK

SEAL

700056

4x12.56
HYD CYLINDER

1" FLAT WASHER

1/4x2-1/4
ROLL PIN

HEADLESS PIN
1x6-3/8

TANDEM PIN

1-3/4 BEARING
CONE

BEARING
BUSHING

RIGHT WALKER
LEFT WALKER

LEFT WALKER

LEFT WING
AXLE

CHNL LOCK 1-1/2"x10"

5/16X2-3/4
LYNCH PIN

700069

3/4NCx7
GR5 BOLT

4-3/4"
BUSHING

3/4NC NUT
& LK WASHER



13 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

DISC GANG DEPTH GUAGE ASSEMBLY

DEPTH GUAGE

3/8NC x 1
GR5 BOLT

DOUBLE NUT

3/8NC x 1-1/2
GR5 BOLT

U-BOLT 3/8 x
6 x 4-3/4

3/8 WSHR HLK

ANGLE IRON

DEPTH GUAGE
POINTER

700444



14657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

HITCH ACCESSORIES

1/2 TWIN
CUSHION CLAMP

5/16 x 1-3/4
GR5 BOLT

SINGLE STACK
5/16 x 3

GR5 BOLT
DOUBLE STACK

COVER PLATE

JACK

WELD PLATE

1/4" NUT

RUBBER EDGING
LIGHT PLUG HOLDER

1/4"x1" BOLT

3/8" NUT

3/8" LOCK WASHER

3/8" FLAT WASHER

3/8NCx6x4-3/4
U-BOLT

MANUAL TUBE
HOLDER

OPERATORS MANUAL
TUBE

1/4" FLAT WASHER

1/4"x3/4" BOLT

1/4" LOCK WASHER

HYD HOSE BRACKET

7001081/4 TWIN
CUSHION CLAMP

CUSHION CLAMP



15 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

OPTIONAL REAR HITCH ASSEMBLY

700162

TUBE STRAP

HITCH MOUNT
3/4NCx7

GR 5 BOLT

HITCH
TUBE

HITCH
PLATE

3/4 FLAT
WASHER

TONGUE
MOUNT

3/4 FLAT
WASHER

3/4 LOCK
WASHER

3/4 NUT

5/8 NUT

HITCH MOUNT
SHORT

5/8 LOCK
WASHER

U-BOLT 5/8 x
4 x 7-1/4

3/4NCx7
GR 5 BOLT

3/4NCx7
GR 5 BOLT



16657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

OPTIONAL HD REAR HITCH ASSEMBLY

TUBE STRAP

HITCH MOUNT

HITCH BOLT

HITCH
BRACE TUBE

HITCH
TUBE

REAR HITCH
TUBE

CAST
HITCH

3/4 LOCK
WASHER

3/4 NUT

5/8 NUT

HITCH MOUNT
SHORT

3/4NCx5
GR 5 BOLT

3/4NCx7-1/2
GR 5 BOLT

1" NYLON
LOCK NUT

1-1/4 LOCK NUT

1NCx6-1/2
GR 5 BOLT

U-BOLT
5/8X4X7-1/4

700499



17 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

C-SHANK W/CONCAVE BLADE ASSEMBLY

3/4 NC
NLK NUT

BEARING CUP
1-5/8 ID

1/2NCx2
GR5 BOLT

(6)

BEARING CUP
2.32 OD

6 BOLT
DUST COVER

7/8ID WASHER

DUST COVER

1-1/4
BEARING

CONE

7/8NF SLT
NUT

22 IN 6 BOLT
DISC BLADE

6 BOLT
CUTTER HUB

GREASE
ZERK

1/2NC
NLK NUT

BEARING CUP
2.89 OD

SEAL

3/16x1-1/2
COT KEY

5/8x3-1/2
GR5 BOLT

SPINDLE WELD
RH SHOWN

C-SHANK

MOUNT PLATE

5/8 NC
NLK NUT

DISC STOP 5/8NCx3
GR5 BOLT

3/4NCx3-1/2
GR5 BOLT

700058

DISC STOP
TUBE

1/2NCx3
GR 5 BOLT

1/2 LOCK
NUT



18657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

STRAIGHT CUTTER GANG

GANG SHAFT

SCRAPER
SCRAPER BAR

C-SHANK

SCRAPER
BAR MOUNT

MOUNT
PLATE

MOUNT PLATE

5/8NC NLK NUT

1/2ID WSHR HLK

20" COULTER
BLADE

FULL SPOOL
END PLATE

5/16NCx3
GR8 BOLT

1-1/2 FLAT
WASHER

3/4NCx3-1/2
GR5 BOLT

HALF SPOOL

1-1/2NC
SLT NUT5/8NCx3-1/4

GR8 BOLT

1/2NCX1-1/2
CRG BOLT

FLANGETTE

BEARING

1/2NC NUT

BEARING
HANGER

700059

3/4NC
NLK NUT

5/8NC
NLK NUT

BLT-U 5/8-
11NCX2X3-

1/2 Z

5/8NCx3-1/4
GR8 BOLT



19 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

DISC GANG MOUNT TUBES

GANG  STUB

MOUNT PLATE
(MIGHT BE U-BOLTS

DEPENDING ON UNIT)

7/8ID LK WSHR

WING GANG TUBE
USED FOR FOLDING

UNITS

7/8NCx7
GR5 BOLT

SPECIAL WIDE
PLATES FOR
MOUNTING 2

COUTLERS BACK
TO BACK

5/8NC
NLK NUT

U-BOLT 7/8NCx6x6

CYLINDER
ANCHOR

NUT 1NC
2POSLK

7/8NC NUT

1NCx5
GR5 BOLT

5/8NCx2
GR5 BOLT

700490

NOTE:
This illustration is a general overview of  the
gang tube mounts and hardware.  Various
combinations of  U-bolts and mount plates
will be used based on the size and configu-
ration of the unit.  See coulter layouts.

GANG TUBE
MOUNT

SPEICAL WIDE
GANG TUBE MOUNT

FOR CENTER
GANG TUBE

2 CONCAVE COULTERS
MOUNTED BACK TO BACK

IN THE CENTER OF THE UNIT



20657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

36 CONCAVE  COULTER PLACEMENT

 7/8N
C

x7
G

R
5 B

O
LT

A
R

E
 U

S
E

D
 IN

 TH
E

S
E

LO
C

A
TIO

N
S

 7/8N
C

x7
G

R
5 B

O
LT

A
R

E
 U

S
E

D
 IN

 TH
E

S
E

LO
C

A
TIO

N
S

 7/8N
C

x7
G

R
5 B

O
LT

A
R

E
 U

S
E

D
 IN

 TH
E

S
E

LO
C

A
TIO

N
S

C
E

N
TE

R
   

   
LI

N
E

U
-B

O
LT 7/8N

C
x6x6

A
R

E
 U

S
E

D
 IN

 A
LL

O
TH

E
R

 LO
C

A
TIO

N
S

FRO
N

T



21 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

33 CONCAVE  COULTER PLACEMENT

C
E

N
TE

R
   

   
LI

N
E

 7
/8

N
C

x7
G

R
5 

B
O

LT
A

R
E

 U
S

E
D

 IN
 T

H
E

S
E

LO
C

A
TI

O
N

S

 7
/8

N
C

x7
G

R
5 

B
O

LT
A

R
E

 U
S

E
D

 IN
 T

H
E

S
E

LO
C

A
TI

O
N

S

 7
/8

N
C

x7
G

R
5 

B
O

LT
A

R
E

 U
S

E
D

 IN
 T

H
E

S
E

LO
C

A
TI

O
N

S

U
-B

O
LT

 7
/8

N
C

x6
x6

A
R

E
 U

S
E

D
 IN

 A
LL

O
TH

E
R

 L
O

C
A

TI
O

N
S

FR
O

N
T



22657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

28 CONCAVE  COULTER PLACEMENT

 7/8N
C

x7
G

R
5 B

O
LT

A
R

E
 U

S
E

D
 IN

 TH
E

S
E

LO
C

A
TIO

N
S

 7/8N
C

x7
G

R
5 B

O
LT

A
R

E
 U

S
E

D
 IN

 TH
E

S
E

LO
C

A
TIO

N
S

 7/8N
C

x7
G

R
5 B

O
LT

A
R

E
 U

S
E

D
 IN

 TH
E

S
E

LO
C

A
TIO

N
S

C
E

N
TE

R
      LIN

E

FRO
N

T
U

-B
O

LT 7/8N
C

x6x6
A

R
E

 U
S

E
D

 IN
 A

LL
O

TH
E

R
 LO

C
A

TIO
N

S



23 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

33 CONCAVE  COULTER PLACEMENT

 7
/8

N
C

x7
G

R
5 

B
O

LT
A

R
E

 U
S

E
D

 IN
 T

H
E

S
E

LO
C

A
TI

O
N

S

 7
/8

N
C

x7
G

R
5 

B
O

LT
A

R
E

 U
S

E
D

 IN
 T

H
E

S
E

LO
C

A
TI

O
N

S

C
E

N
TE

R
   

   
LI

N
E

U
-B

O
LT

 7
/8

N
C

x6
x6

A
R

E
 U

S
E

D
 IN

 A
LL

O
TH

E
R

 L
O

C
A

TI
O

N
S

FR
O

N
T



24657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

18 CONCAVE  COULTER PLACEMENT

 7/8N
C

x7
G

R
5 B

O
LT

A
R

E
 U

S
E

D
 IN

 TH
E

S
E

LO
C

A
TIO

N
S

 7/8N
C

x7
G

R
5 B

O
LT

A
R

E
 U

S
E

D
 IN

 TH
E

S
E

LO
C

A
TIO

N
S

C
E

N
TE

R
      LIN

E

U
-B

O
LT 7/8N

C
x6x6

A
R

E
 U

S
E

D
 IN

 A
LL

O
TH

E
R

 LO
C

A
TIO

N
S

FRO
N

T



25 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

18 RIGID CONCAVE  COULTER PLACEMENT

 7
/8

N
C

x7
G

R
5 

B
O

LT
A

R
E

 U
S

E
D

 IN
 T

H
E

S
E

LO
C

A
TI

O
N

S

C
E

N
TE

R
   

   
LI

N
E

U
-B

O
LT

 7
/8

N
C

x6
x6

A
R

E
 U

S
E

D
 IN

 A
LL

O
TH

E
R

 L
O

C
A

TI
O

N
S

FR
O

N
T



26657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

11, 13 & 15 CONCAVE  COULTER PLACEMENT

 7/8N
C

x7
G

R
5 B

O
LT

A
R

E
 U

S
E

D
 IN

 TH
E

S
E

LO
C

A
TIO

N
S

C
E

N
TE

R
      LIN

E

U
-B

O
LT 7/8N

C
x6x6

A
R

E
 U

S
E

D
 IN

 A
LL

O
TH

E
R

 LO
C

A
TIO

N
S

 TH
IS

 C
O

U
LTE

R
 IS

U
S

E
D

 O
N

 TH
E

 13 A
N

D
 15 O

N
LY

 TH
IS

 C
O

U
TLE

R
 IS

U
S

E
D

 O
N

 TE
H

 15 O
N

LY

FRO
N

T



27 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

36 STRAIGHT COULTER PLACEMENT

NOTE:
All coulters are mounted 7-1/2" apart.
Locate bearing stands that are used as
backing plates first and then locate the
remaining bearing stands from them.

7-1/2"

8 BLADE
GANG

SEE PAGE 18 FOR
HARDWARE DISCRIPTIONS

700441

9 BLADE
GANG

2 BLADE
SCRAPER
BARS ON

WINGS

2-10 & 9
BLADE

SCRAPER
BAR USED
ON MAIN
FRAME

 FIRST  LOCATE THIS C-
SPRING, IT IS

USED AS BACKING PLATE AND
REQUIRE BOLTS

ALL OTHER C-SPRINGS
ARE ATTACHED WITH U-BOLTS

AS SHOWN

8 BLADE
GANG



28657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

33 STRAIGHT COULTER PLACEMENT

NOTE:
All coulters are mounted 7-1/2" apart.
Locate bearing stands that are used as
backing plates first and then locate the
remaining bearing stands from them.

7-1/2"

8 BLADE
GANG

SEE PAGE 18 FOR
HARDWARE DISCRIPTIONS

700441

11 BLADE
GANG

2 BLADE
SCRAPER
BARS ON

WINGS

10 &11 BLADE
SCRAPER
BAR USED
ON MAIN
FRAME

 FIRST  LOCATE THIS C-
SPRING, IT IS

USED AS BACKING PLATE AND
REQUIRE BOLTS

ALL OTHER C-SPRINGS
ARE ATTACHED WITH U-BOLTS

AS SHOWN



29 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

28 STRAIGHT COULTER PLACEMENT

NOTE:
All coulters are mounted 7-1/2" apart.
Locate bearing stands that are used as
backing plates first and then locate the
remaining bearing stands from them.

7-1/2"

12 BLADE
GANG

SEE PAGE 18 FOR
HARDWARE DISCRIPTIONS

700074

11 BLADE
GANG

12 BLADE
SCRAPER

BAR

10 &11 BLADE
SCRAPER
BAR USED
ON MAIN
FRAME

 FIRST  LOCATE THESE
COULTER, THEY ARE

USED AS BACKING PLATES
AND REQUIRE BOLTS

ALL OTHER COULTERS
ARE ATTACHED WITH U-BOLTS

AS SHOWN



30657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

23 STRAIGHT COULTER PLACEMENT

NOTE:
All coulters are mounted 7-1/2" apart.
Locate bearing stands that are used as
backing plates first and then locate the
remaining bearing stands from them.

7-1/2"

8 BLADE
GANG

SEE PAGE 18 FOR
HARDWARE DISCRIPTIONS

700075

11 BLADE
GANG

8 BLADE
SCRAPER

BAR

10 &11 BLADE
SCRAPER
BAR USED
ON MAIN
FRAME

 FIRST  LOCATE THESE
COULTER, THEY ARE

USED AS BACKING PLATES
AND REQUIRE BOLTS

ALL OTHER COULTERS
ARE ATTACHED WITH U-BOLTS

AS SHOWN



31 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

18 FOLDING STRAIGHT COULTER PLACEMENT

NOTE:
All coulters are mounted 7-1/2" apart.
Locate bearing stands that are used as
backing plates first and then locate the
remaining bearing stands from them.

7-1/2"

4 BLADE
GANG

SEE PAGE 18 FOR
HARDWARE DISCRIPTIONS

700076

11 BLADE
GANG

5 BLADE
SCRAPER

BAR

10 &11 BLADE
SCRAPER
BAR USED
ON MAIN
FRAME

 FIRST  LOCATE THESE
COULTER, THEY ARE

USED AS BACKING PLATES
AND REQUIRE BOLTS

ALL OTHER COULTERS
ARE ATTACHED WITH U-BOLTS

AS SHOWN



32657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

18 RIGID STRAIGHT COULTER PLACEMENT

NOTE:
All coulters are mounted 7-1/2" apart.
Locate bearing stands that are used as
backing plates first and then locate the
remaining bearing stands from them.

7-1/2"

8 BLADE
GANG USED
IN CENTER

SEE PAGE 18 FOR
HARDWARE DISCRIPTIONS

U-BOLTS USED IN
ALL LOCATIONS

700077

11 BLADE
GANG

8 BLADE
SCRAPER

BAR
11 BLADE
SCRAPER



33 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

15 STRAIGHT COULTER PLACEMENT

NOTE:
All coulters are mounted 7-1/2" apart.
Locate bearing stands that are used as
backing plates first and then locate the
remaining bearing stands from them.

7-1/2"

SEE PAGE 18 FOR
HARDWARE DISCRIPTIONS

700455

8 BLADE
GANG 8 & 9 BLADE

SCRAPER
BAR USED
ON MAIN
FRAME

9 BLADE
GANG



34657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

13 STRAIGHT COULTER PLACEMENT

NOTE:
All coulters are mounted 7-1/2" apart.
Locate bearing stands that are used as
backing plates first and then locate the
remaining bearing stands from them.

7-1/2"

SEE PAGE 18 FOR
HARDWARE DISCRIPTIONS

700078

11 BLADE
GANG

10 &11 BLADE
SCRAPER
BAR USED
ON MAIN
FRAME

 FIRST  LOCATE THESE
COULTER, THEY ARE

USED AS BACKING PLATES
AND REQUIRE BOLTS

ALL OTHER COULTERS
ARE ATTACHED WITH U-BOLTS

AS SHOWN



35 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

11 STRAIGHT COULTER PLACEMENT

NOTE:
All coulters are mounted 7-1/2" apart.
Locate bearing stands that are used as
backing plates first and then locate the
remaining bearing stands from them.

7-1/2"

SEE PAGE 18 FOR
HARDWARE DISCRIPTIONS

U-BOLTS USED IN
ALL LOCATIONS

700079

9 BLADE
GANG

8 & 9BLADE
SCRAPER

BAR



36657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

11, 13, AND 18 HYDRAULIC LIFT PLACMENT

WARNING

HIGH PRESSURE FLUID HAZARD
To prevent serious injury or death:

Relieve pressure on system before 
repairing or adjusting or disconnecting.

Wear proper hand and eye protection 
when searching for leaks. Use wood or 
cardboard instead of hands.

Keep all components in good repair.
60711

Before lowering the wings 
for the first time, make sure 
the entire system has been 
charged with oil.
With wings down always 
install hydraulic cylinder 
c h a n ne l  l o c k ( s )  f o r  
transporting.

Just before and during 
operation be sure no one is 
o n  o r  a r o u n d  t h e  
implement.
Before act ivat ing the  
hydraulic system, check 
h o s e s  f o r  p r o p e r  
connections.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT 
IN PERSONAL INJURY AND/OR 
EQUIPMENT DAMAGE.

CAUTION

49165

QUICK
COUPLER

(2)

8MJ x
8MORB
ADP (2)

1/2 x 312
FF HOSE

(2)

ELB 8MORB
x 8MJ (4)

3/8 x 83
FF HOSE

8MJ x 8MJ
x 8MJ TEE (2)

3/8 x 36
FF HOSE

3/8 x 42
FF HOSE

900704

4 x 12.56
HYD CYL

(2)

NOTE:
Use Cable Ties to Fasten
Hydraulic Hoses to Chisel
Frame Where Clamps Are
Not Used.

3/8 x 89
FF HOSE



37 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

23 HYDRAULIC LIFT PLACMENT

WARNING

HIGH PRESSURE FLUID HAZARD
To prevent serious injury or death:

Relieve pressure on system before 
repairing or adjusting or disconnecting.

Wear proper hand and eye protection 
when searching for leaks. Use wood or 
cardboard instead of hands.

Keep all components in good repair.
60711

NOTE:
Use Cable Ties to Fasten Hy-
draulic Hoses to Chisel Frame
Where Clamps Are Not Used.

Before lowering the wings 
for the first time, make sure 
the entire system has been 
charged with oil.
With wings down always 
install hydraulic cylinder 
c h a n ne l  l o c k ( s )  f o r  
transporting.

Just before and during 
operation be sure no one is 
o n  o r  a r o u n d  t h e  
implement.
Before act ivat ing the  
hydraulic system, check 
h o s e s  f o r  p r o p e r  
connections.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT 
IN PERSONAL INJURY AND/OR 
EQUIPMENT DAMAGE.

CAUTION

49165

ELB 8MORB
x 8MJ (8)

3/8 x 89
FF HOSE

3/8 x 120
FF HOSE

8MJ x 8MJ
x 8MJ TEE (2)

3/8 x 168
FF HOSE

3/8 x 36
FF HOSE

QUICK
COUPLER

(2)

1/2 x 312
FF HOSE

(2)

8MJ x
8MORB
ADP (2)

3/8 x 120
FF HOSE

700903

4 x 10.8
HYD CYL

(2)

4 x 12.56
HYD CYL

(2)



38657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

WARNING

HIGH PRESSURE FLUID HAZARD
To prevent serious injury or death:

Relieve pressure on system before 
repairing or adjusting or disconnecting.

Wear proper hand and eye protection 
when searching for leaks. Use wood or 
cardboard instead of hands.

Keep all components in good repair.
60711

NOTE:
Use Cable Ties to Fasten Hydraulic Hoses
to Chisel Frame Where Clamps Are Not
Used.

Before lowering the wings 
for the first time, make sure 
the entire system has been 
charged with oil.
With wings down always 
install hydraulic cylinder 
c h a n ne l  l o c k ( s )  f o r  
transporting.

Just before and during 
operation be sure no one is 
o n  o r  a r o u n d  t h e  
implement.
Before act ivat ing the  
hydraulic system, check 
h o s e s  f o r  p r o p e r  
connections.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT 
IN PERSONAL INJURY AND/OR 
EQUIPMENT DAMAGE.

CAUTION

49165

28 HYDRAULIC LIFT PLACMENT

3/8 x 137
FF HOSE

3/8 x 194
FF HOSE

3/8 x 156
FF HOSE

3/8 x 137
FF HOSE

700903

ELB 8MORB
x 8MJ (8)

3/8 x 102
FF HOSE

8MJ x 8MJ
x 8MJ TEE (2)

3/8 x 36
FF HOSE

QUICK
COUPLER

(2)

1/2 x 312
FF HOSE

(2)

8MJ x
8MORB
ADP (2)

4 x 10.8
HYD CYL

(2)

4 x 12.56
HYD CYL

(2)



39 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

WARNING

HIGH PRESSURE FLUID HAZARD
To prevent serious injury or death:

Relieve pressure on system before 
repairing or adjusting or disconnecting.

Wear proper hand and eye protection 
when searching for leaks. Use wood or 
cardboard instead of hands.

Keep all components in good repair.
60711

NOTE:
Use Cable Ties to Fasten Hydraulic Hoses
to Chisel Frame Where Clamps Are Not
Used.

Before lowering the wings 
for the first time, make sure 
the entire system has been 
charged with oil.
With wings down always 
install hydraulic cylinder 
c h a n ne l  l o c k ( s )  f o r  
transporting.

Just before and during 
operation be sure no one is 
o n  o r  a r o u n d  t h e  
implement.
Before act ivat ing the  
hydraulic system, check 
h o s e s  f o r  p r o p e r  
connections.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT 
IN PERSONAL INJURY AND/OR 
EQUIPMENT DAMAGE.

CAUTION

49165

33 HYDRAULIC LIFT PLACMENT

3/8 x 168
FF HOSE

3/8 x 220
FF HOSE

3/8 x 194
FF HOSE

3/8 x 168
FF HOSE

700903

ELB 8MORB
x 8MJ (8)

3/8 x 102
FF HOSE

8MJ x 8MJ
x 8MJ TEE (2)

3/8 x 36
FF HOSE

QUICK
COUPLER

(2)

1/2 x 312
FF HOSE

(2)

8MJ x
8MORB
ADP (2)

4 x 10.8
HYD CYL

(2)

4 x 12.56
HYD CYL

(2)



40657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

WARNING

HIGH PRESSURE FLUID HAZARD
To prevent serious injury or death:

Relieve pressure on system before 
repairing or adjusting or disconnecting.

Wear proper hand and eye protection 
when searching for leaks. Use wood or 
cardboard instead of hands.

Keep all components in good repair.
60711

NOTE:
Use Cable Ties to Fasten Hydraulic Hoses
to Chisel Frame Where Clamps Are Not
Used.

Before lowering the wings 
for the first time, make sure 
the entire system has been 
charged with oil.
With wings down always 
install hydraulic cylinder 
c h a n ne l  l o c k ( s )  f o r  
transporting.

Just before and during 
operation be sure no one is 
o n  o r  a r o u n d  t h e  
implement.
Before act ivat ing the  
hydraulic system, check 
h o s e s  f o r  p r o p e r  
connections.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT 
IN PERSONAL INJURY AND/OR 
EQUIPMENT DAMAGE.

CAUTION

49165

36 HYDRAULIC LIFT PLACMENT

3/8 x 168
FF HOSE

3/8 x 252
FF HOSE

3/8 x 220
FF HOSE

3/8 x 168
FF HOSE

700903

ELB 8MORB
x 8MJ (8)

3/8 x 120
FF HOSE

8MJ x 8MJ
x 8MJ TEE (2)

3/8 x 56
FF HOSE

QUICK
COUPLER

(2)

1/2 x 312
FF HOSE

(2)

8MJ x
8MORB
ADP (2)

4 x 10.8
HYD CYL

(2)

4 x 12.56
HYD CYL

(2)



41 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

11, 13 AND 18 RIGID HYDRAULIC DISK LIFT
PLACEMENT

WARNING

HIGH PRESSURE FLUID HAZARD
To prevent serious injury or death:

Relieve pressure on system before 
repairing or adjusting or disconnecting.

Wear proper hand and eye protection 
when searching for leaks. Use wood or 
cardboard instead of hands.

Keep all components in good repair.
60711

NOTE:
Use Cable Ties to Fasten Hydraulic Hoses
to Chisel Frame Where Clamps Are Not
Used.

Before lowering the wings 
for the first time, make sure 
the entire system has been 
charged with oil.
With wings down always 
install hydraulic cylinder 
c h a n ne l  l o c k ( s )  f o r  
transporting.

Just before and during 
operation be sure no one is 
o n  o r  a r o u n d  t h e  
implement.
Before act ivat ing the  
hydraulic system, check 
h o s e s  f o r  p r o p e r  
connections.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT 
IN PERSONAL INJURY AND/OR 
EQUIPMENT DAMAGE.

CAUTION

49165

3/8 x 83
FF HOSE

ELB 8MORB
x 8MJ (4)

QUICK
COUPLER

(2)

3/8 x 216
FF HOSE

8MJ x
8MORB
ADP (2) 700905

3/8 x 276
FF HOSE 4 x 8

SEQ CYL

3-3/4 x 8
SEQ CYL



42657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

18 FOLDING & 23 HYDRAULIC DISK LIFT PLACEMENT

WARNING

HIGH PRESSURE FLUID HAZARD
To prevent serious injury or death:

Relieve pressure on system before 
repairing or adjusting or disconnecting.

Wear proper hand and eye protection 
when searching for leaks. Use wood or 
cardboard instead of hands.

Keep all components in good repair.
60711

NOTE:
Use Cable Ties to Fasten Hydraulic Hoses
to Chisel Frame Where Clamps Are Not
Used.

Before lowering the wings 
for the first time, make sure 
the entire system has been 
charged with oil.
With wings down always 
install hydraulic cylinder 
c h a n ne l  l o c k ( s )  f o r  
transporting.

Just before and during 
operation be sure no one is 
o n  o r  a r o u n d  t h e  
implement.
Before act ivat ing the  
hydraulic system, check 
h o s e s  f o r  p r o p e r  
connections.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT 
IN PERSONAL INJURY AND/OR 
EQUIPMENT DAMAGE.

CAUTION

49165

3/8x 83
FF HOSE

QUICK
COUPLER

(2)

3/8 x 324
FF HOSE

8MJ x
8MORB
ADP (2)

700906

3/8 x 360
FF HOSE

ELB 8MORB
x 8MJ (8)

3/8 x 137
FF HOSE

3/8 x 137
FF HOSE

3-1/4 x 8
SEQ CYL 3-1/2 x 8

SEQ CYL

3-3/4 x 8
SEQ CYL

4 x 8
SEQ CYL



43 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

28 HYDRAULIC DISK LIFT PLACEMENT

WARNING

HIGH PRESSURE FLUID HAZARD
To prevent serious injury or death:

Relieve pressure on system before 
repairing or adjusting or disconnecting.

Wear proper hand and eye protection 
when searching for leaks. Use wood or 
cardboard instead of hands.

Keep all components in good repair.
60711

NOTE:
Use Cable Ties to Fasten Hydraulic Hoses
to Chisel Frame Where Clamps Are Not
Used.

Before lowering the wings 
for the first time, make sure 
the entire system has been 
charged with oil.
With wings down always 
install hydraulic cylinder 
c h a n ne l  l o c k ( s )  f o r  
transporting.

Just before and during 
operation be sure no one is 
o n  o r  a r o u n d  t h e  
implement.
Before act ivat ing the  
hydraulic system, check 
h o s e s  f o r  p r o p e r  
connections.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT 
IN PERSONAL INJURY AND/OR 
EQUIPMENT DAMAGE.

CAUTION

49165

3/8x 89
FF HOSE

QUICK
COUPLER

(2)

3/8 x 324
FF HOSE

8MJ x
8MORB
ADP (2)

700906

3/8 x 360
FF HOSE

ELB 8MORB
x 8MJ (8)

3/8 x 137
FF HOSE

3/8 x 137
FF HOSE

3-1/4 x 8
SEQ CYL 3-1/2 x 8

SEQ CYL

3-3/4 x 8
SEQ CYL

4 x 8
SEQ CYL



44657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

33 HYDRAULIC DISK LIFT PLACEMENT

WARNING

HIGH PRESSURE FLUID HAZARD
To prevent serious injury or death:

Relieve pressure on system before 
repairing or adjusting or disconnecting.

Wear proper hand and eye protection 
when searching for leaks. Use wood or 
cardboard instead of hands.

Keep all components in good repair.
60711

NOTE:
Use Cable Ties to Fasten Hydraulic Hoses
to Chisel Frame Where Clamps Are Not
Used.

Before lowering the wings 
for the first time, make sure 
the entire system has been 
charged with oil.
With wings down always 
install hydraulic cylinder 
c h a n ne l  l o c k ( s )  f o r  
transporting.

Just before and during 
operation be sure no one is 
o n  o r  a r o u n d  t h e  
implement.
Before act ivat ing the  
hydraulic system, check 
h o s e s  f o r  p r o p e r  
connections.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT 
IN PERSONAL INJURY AND/OR 
EQUIPMENT DAMAGE.

CAUTION

49165

3/8x 89
FF HOSE

QUICK
COUPLER

(2)

3/8 x 360
FF HOSE

8MJ x
8MORB
ADP (2)

700906

3/8 x 360
FF HOSE

ELB 8MORB
x 8MJ (8)

3/8 x 156
FF HOSE

3/8 x 156
FF HOSE

3-1/4 x 8
SEQ CYL 3-1/2 x 8

SEQ CYL

3-3/4 x 8
SEQ CYL

4 x 8
SEQ CYL



45 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

36 HYDRAULIC DISK LIFT PLACEMENT

WARNING

HIGH PRESSURE FLUID HAZARD
To prevent serious injury or death:

Relieve pressure on system before 
repairing or adjusting or disconnecting.

Wear proper hand and eye protection 
when searching for leaks. Use wood or 
cardboard instead of hands.

Keep all components in good repair.
60711

NOTE:
Use Cable Ties to Fasten Hydraulic Hoses
to Chisel Frame Where Clamps Are Not
Used.

Before lowering the wings 
for the first time, make sure 
the entire system has been 
charged with oil.
With wings down always 
install hydraulic cylinder 
c h a n ne l  l o c k ( s )  f o r  
transporting.

Just before and during 
operation be sure no one is 
o n  o r  a r o u n d  t h e  
implement.
Before act ivat ing the  
hydraulic system, check 
h o s e s  f o r  p r o p e r  
connections.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT 
IN PERSONAL INJURY AND/OR 
EQUIPMENT DAMAGE.

CAUTION

49165

3/8x 89
FF HOSE

QUICK
COUPLER

(2)

3/8 x 360
FF HOSE

8MJ x
8MORB
ADP (2)

700906

3/8 x 360
FF HOSE

ELB 8MORB
x 8MJ (8)

3/8 x 180
FF HOSE

3/8 x 180
FF HOSE

3-1/4 x 8
SEQ CYL 3-1/2 x 8

SEQ CYL

3-3/4 x 8
SEQ CYL

4 x 8
SEQ CYL



46657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

18 AND 23 HYDRAULIC FOLD PLACEMENT

WARNING

HIGH PRESSURE FLUID HAZARD
To prevent serious injury or death:

Relieve pressure on system before 
repairing or adjusting or disconnecting.

Wear proper hand and eye protection 
when searching for leaks. Use wood or 
cardboard instead of hands.

Keep all components in good repair.
60711

Before lowering the wings 
for the first time, make sure 
the entire system has been 
charged with oil.
With wings down always 
install hydraulic cylinder 
c h a n ne l  l o c k ( s )  f o r  
transporting.

Just before and during 
operation be sure no one is 
o n  o r  a r o u n d  t h e  
implement.
Before act ivat ing the  
hydraulic system, check 
h o s e s  f o r  p r o p e r  
connections.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT 
IN PERSONAL INJURY AND/OR 
EQUIPMENT DAMAGE.

CAUTION

49165

8MJ x8MJ
x 8MJ TEE

QUICK
COUPLER

(2)

3/8 x 36
FF HOSE

8MJ x
8MORB
ADP (2)

700907

3/8 x 324
FF HOSE

(2)

3/8 x 18
FF HOSE

3/8 x 72
FF HOSE

8MORB x 8MJ
ELB(MODEL 24)
6MORB x 8MJ

 ELB (MODEL 18)
(4)

3/8x 50
FF HOSE

3 x 24 (MODEL 18) OR
 4 x 24 (MODEL 23)

HYD CYL
(2)

NOTE:
Use Cable Ties to Fasten Hy-
draulic Hoses to Chisel Frame
Where Clamps Are Not Used.



47 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

28 HYDRAULIC FOLD PLACEMENT

WARNING

HIGH PRESSURE FLUID HAZARD
To prevent serious injury or death:

Relieve pressure on system before 
repairing or adjusting or disconnecting.

Wear proper hand and eye protection 
when searching for leaks. Use wood or 
cardboard instead of hands.

Keep all components in good repair.
60711

NOTE:
Use Cable Ties to Fasten Hydraulic Hoses
to Chisel Frame Where Clamps Are Not
Used.

Before lowering the wings 
for the first time, make sure 
the entire system has been 
charged with oil.
With wings down always 
install hydraulic cylinder 
c h a n ne l  l o c k ( s )  f o r  
transporting.

Just before and during 
operation be sure no one is 
o n  o r  a r o u n d  t h e  
implement.
Before act ivat ing the  
hydraulic system, check 
h o s e s  f o r  p r o p e r  
connections.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT 
IN PERSONAL INJURY AND/OR 
EQUIPMENT DAMAGE.

CAUTION

49165

8MJ x 8MJ
x 8MJ TEE

QUICK
COUPLER

(2)

3/8x 108
FF HOSE

8MJ x
8MORB
ADP (2)

700908

3/8 x 324
FF HOSE

(2)

3/8 x 89
FF HOSE

3/8x 127
FF HOSE

8MORB x
8MJ ELB

(4)
3/8 x 168
FF HOSE

 5 x 30
HYD CYL

(2)



48657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

33 HYDRAULIC FOLD PLACEMENT

WARNING

HIGH PRESSURE FLUID HAZARD
To prevent serious injury or death:

Relieve pressure on system before 
repairing or adjusting or disconnecting.

Wear proper hand and eye protection 
when searching for leaks. Use wood or 
cardboard instead of hands.

Keep all components in good repair.
60711

NOTE:
Use Cable Ties to Fasten Hydraulic Hoses
to Chisel Frame Where Clamps Are Not
Used.

Before lowering the wings 
for the first time, make sure 
the entire system has been 
charged with oil.
With wings down always 
install hydraulic cylinder 
c h a n ne l  l o c k ( s )  f o r  
transporting.

Just before and during 
operation be sure no one is 
o n  o r  a r o u n d  t h e  
implement.
Before act ivat ing the  
hydraulic system, check 
h o s e s  f o r  p r o p e r  
connections.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT 
IN PERSONAL INJURY AND/OR 
EQUIPMENT DAMAGE.

CAUTION

49165

8MJ x 8MJ
x 8MJ TEE

QUICK
COUPLER

(2)

3/8 x 108
FF HOSE

8MJ x
8MORB
ADP (2)

3/8 x 324
FF HOSE

(2)

3/8 x 89
FF HOSE

3/8 x 137
FF HOSE

8MORB x
8MJ TEE

(4)
3/8 x 168
FF HOSE

 4 x 30
HYD CYL

(4)

8MORB x
8MJ ELB

(4)

3/8 x 120
FF HOSE

3/8 x 216
FF HOSE

700909



49 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

36 HYDRAULIC FOLD PLACEMENT

WARNING

HIGH PRESSURE FLUID HAZARD
To prevent serious injury or death:

Relieve pressure on system before 
repairing or adjusting or disconnecting.

Wear proper hand and eye protection 
when searching for leaks. Use wood or 
cardboard instead of hands.

Keep all components in good repair.
60711

NOTE:
Use Cable Ties to Fasten Hydraulic Hoses
to Chisel Frame Where Clamps Are Not
Used.

Before lowering the wings 
for the first time, make sure 
the entire system has been 
charged with oil.
With wings down always 
install hydraulic cylinder 
c h a n ne l  l o c k ( s )  f o r  
transporting.

Just before and during 
operation be sure no one is 
o n  o r  a r o u n d  t h e  
implement.
Before act ivat ing the  
hydraulic system, check 
h o s e s  f o r  p r o p e r  
connections.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE 
INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT 
IN PERSONAL INJURY AND/OR 
EQUIPMENT DAMAGE.

CAUTION

49165

8MJ x 8MJ
x 8MJ TEE

QUICK
COUPLER

(2)

3/8 x 137
FF HOSE

8MJ x
8MORB
ADP (2)

3/8 x 324
FF HOSE

(2)

3/8 x 108
FF HOSE

3/8 x 168
FF HOSE

8MORB x
8MJ TEE

(4)
3/8 x 180
FF HOSE

 4 x 30
HYD CYL

(4)

8MORB x
8MJ ELB

(4)

3/8 x 120
FF HOSE

3/8 x 216
FF HOSE

700909



50657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

11', 13' AND 15' SHANK PLACEMENT

Position Note:
Initially position shank where
noted.  Check to ensure the
shank will clear the adjustment
screw when tripping.  Move
shank laterally as required.

*-Stubs indicated are additions to main frame.
It may be necessary to slide stubs front to rear
if plugging occurs.
See page 6 for hardware.

* *

*

LOCATIONS
OF OPTIONAL

SETBACKS
SEE PAGE 57

700064

LIGHT LOCATIONS
HARDWARE SEE

PAGE 66

THIS STUB
ONLY USED
ON 13 AND

15'' MODELS

THIS STUB
ONLY USED

ON 15' MODELS

* *



51 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

18' SHANK PLACEMENT

Position Note:
Initially position shank where
noted.  Check to ensure the
shank will clear the adjustment
screw when tripping.  Move
shank laterally as required.

*-Stubs indicated are additions to main frame.
It may be necessary to slide stube front to
rear if plugging occurs.
See page 6 for hardware

*

*

LOCATIONS
OF OPTIONAL

SETBACKS
SEE PAGE 57

*

700065



52657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

23' SHANK PLACEMENT

Position Note:
Initially position shank where
noted.  Check to ensure the
shank will clear the adjustment
screw when tripping.  Move
shank laterally as required.

*-Stubs indicated are additions to main frame.
It may be necessary to slide stubs front to rear
if plugging occurs.
See page 6 for hardware.

* *

LOCATIONS
OF OPTIONAL

SETBACKS
SEE PAGE 57

*

700066

* *

LIGHT LOCATIONS FOR
18 AND 23 FOLDING UNITS

HARDWARE SEE
PAGE 66



53 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

28' SHANK PLACEMENT

Position Note:
Initially position shank where
noted.  Check to ensure the
shank will clear the adjustment
screw when tripping.  Move
shank laterally as required.

*-Stubs indicated are additions to main frame.
It may be necessary to slide stubs front to
rear if plugging occurs.
See page 6 for hardware.

*

*

LOCATIONS
OF OPTIONAL

SETBACKS
SEE PAGE 57

*

700067

*

*

LIGHT LOCATIONS
FOR HARDWARE

SEE PAGE 66



54657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

33' SHANK PLACEMENT

Position Note:
Initially position shank where
noted.  Check to ensure the
shank will clear the adjustment
screw when tripping.  Move
shank laterally as required.

*-Stubs indicated are additions to main frame.
It may be necessary to slide stubs front to
rear if plugging occurs.
See page 6 for hardware.

*

LOCATIONS
OF OPTIONAL

SETBACKS
SEE PAGE 57

*

700453

*

*

LIGHT LOCATIONS
FOR HARDWARE

SEE PAGE 66

*

*

*

*



55 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

36' SHANK PLACEMENT

Position Note:
Initially position shank where
noted.  Check to ensure the
shank will clear the adjustment
screw when tripping.  Move
shank laterally as required.

*-Stubs indicated are additions to main frame.
It may be necessary to slide stubs front to
rear if plugging occurs.
See page 6 for hardware.

*

*

LOCATIONS
OF OPTIONAL

SETBACKS
SEE PAGE 57

*

700454*

*

LIGHT LOCATIONS
FOR HARDWARE

SEE PAGE 66

*

*

*

*



56657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

SHANK MOUNTING
1.) For ease of installation attach Locking
Bracket to Shank Assembly with 7/8NCx7
Bolt first, then slide Shank Assembly on to
357 IR frame and flip the Locking Bracket
over tube and insert 3/4NCx6-1/2 Bolts.
(Shank should then hang by itself).

2.) When proper location of shank assembly
is reached, tighten 3/4NCx6-1/2 Bolts se-
curely. (Torque to 240 Foot Pounds).

SPRING RESET SHANK ARM ASSEMBLY

NOTE: A 3/4NFx3-1/2 GR8 Fine Thread Bolt
is used to attach shank to frame in the up-
per attaching position and a 3/4NCx3-1/2
GR5 Coarse Thread Tap Bolt is used in the
lower attaching position. DO NOT INTER-
CHANGE!  The 3/4NCx3-1/2 GR5 Bolt is
used as a shear bolt.

COMPRESSION
SPRING

3/4NCx19-1/2
THREADED ROD

3/4 FLAT
WASHER

3/4NC NUT

3/4NC
LOCK NUT

SHANK ARM MOUNTING
BRACKET

7/8 LOCK WASHER

7/8NC NUT

1NF LOCK
NUT

3/4NCx6-
1/2 GR5
BOLT

LOCKING
BRACKET

7/8NCX7 GR8
BOLT

PIVOT
BOLT 3/4NCx5 GR5

BOLT
SPRING
PLATE
LEFT

SPRING
PLATE RIGHT

357 RIPPER
SHANK ARM

3/4NCx3-1/2 GR8
PIVOT BOLT
(GOLD)

3/4NCx3-1/2
GR5 TAP
BOLT

PARABOLIC
SHANK

3/4NCx10
GR8 CAP
SCREW

WARNING.  SPRING PACK IS LOADED.
CARE MUST BE TAKEN WHEN DISASSEM-
BLING THE SPRING PACK OR SERIOUS
INJURY OR DEATH MAY RESULT



57 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

COMPRESSION
SPRING

SPACER
5/8NC NUT

3/4NC NUT

SPRING
BRACKET

3/4NCx2-1/4
GR BOLT

3/4 LOCK WASHER

PIVOT BOLT

1NF NUT

3/4 FLAT
WASHER

SHANK
MOUNT

3/4NCx9
GR8 BOLT SHANK

CAST
SHANK
HOLDER

5/8 LOCK
WASHER

BUSHING

5/8 FLAT
WASHER

5/8 LOCK
NUT

5/8NCx4
GR8 BOLT5/8NCx3-1/2

GR5 BOLT

1400# SHANK ASSEMBLY

5/8NCx2-3/4
GR8 BOLT

1NCx4
BOLT

1" FLAT WASHER
5/8NCx1-/2
CRB BOLT

SPRING
RETAINER

SPRING
PLATE

WARNING.  SPRING PACK IS LOADED.
CARE MUST BE TAKEN WHEN DISASSEM-
BLING THE SPRING PACK OR SERIOUS
INJURY OR DEATH MAY RESULT



58657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

OPTIONAL SETBACK ASSEMBLY

3/4NC HEX
NUT

3/4 WHSR HLK

7/8NC x 7-1/2
GR 5 BOLT

3/4NC x 6-1/2
GR5 BOLT 24 IN SETBACK

7/8 WSHR HLK

7/8 HEX NUT

LOCKING
BRACKET 700105

700106

12 IN SETBACK

3/4 NC
HEX NUT

3/4 WHSR HLK

BACKING PLATE

3/4NC x 6-1/2
GR8 BOLT

FOR CHISEL PLOW SHANKS ONLY

FOR RIPPER SHANKS ONLY

WARNING.  SETBACK IS MOUNTED WITH
THE GUSSET ON THE BOTTOM.



59 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

RIPPER SHANK ATTACHEMENTS

3/4NCx2-3/4 GR5 BOLT

3/4 FLAT WASHER

MINIMAL DISTURBANCE
SHANK

1/2x2 ROLL PIN (TYPICAL)

STRAIGHT
 CAST POINT

MIN DIST
SHANK SHIN
GAURD

SHIN GAURD
CLAMP

3/4NC LOCK NUT

CAST WING POINT

SHIN GUARD

STRAIGHT  CAST POINT

PARABOLIC SHANK

7/16NCx
1-1/2 FR5
PLOW BOLT

7" FURROWER

5/8NC NUT

5/8 LOCK

5/8 FLAT WASHER
FORROWER MOUNT

5/8NCx3 GR5 BOLT

7/16NC NUT

7/16 LOCK WASHER

MINIMAL DISTRUBANCE SHANK

PARABOLIC SHANK



60657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

2” Reversible Spike:

3” & 4" (RH & LH) Con-
cave Twisted Spike:

77905A.PLT

77905A.PLT

CHISEL SHANK ATTACHEMENTS



61 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

HARROW ARM ASSEMBLY

5/8NCx6-1/2 GR5 BOLT

657HARROW
MOUNT BRACKET

1NCx6 GR5 BOLT

SPACER TUBE

5/8NC LOCK NUTS

 5/8NCx5 GR5 BOLT

SPRING

5/8NC EYE BOLT

5/8NC NUT
1/2NCx1-1/2 GR5 BOLT

5/8NC LOCK NUT

PIVOT BRACKET

1/2" FLAT WASHER

1/2NC LOCK NUT

5/8NCx5-1/2 GR5 BOLT

 BUSHING

5/8NC x 3 x 4-1/4
U-BOLT

LOCK BRACKET



62657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

240361
HARROW STOP

88633
BLT 5/8x5-1/2

ASSEMBLE HARROW STOP 240361
AS SHOWN REPLACEING 5/8x5 BOLT 
WITH BOLT SUPPLIED.  THIS SHOULD BE  
DONE ON OUTER WINGS TO PREVENT  
HARROW DAMAGE.  

HARROW STOP ARM ASSEMBLY



63 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

HARROW ASSEMBLY

BUSHING (2) BETWEEN AD-
JUST BAR AND INNER ADJUST
BAR.  ONE BUSHING BE-
TWEEN ADJUST BAR AND
HARROW ARM AJUST EAR.
 5/8NCX 3-1/2 GR5 BOLT

ADJUST BAR

HAIR PIN

BENT PIN

5/8" FLAT
WASHER (3)

5/8NCx2-1/2 GR5
BOLT

INNER ADJUST BAR
5/8NCx6 GR5 BOLT

TUBE

BUSHING

5/8NC LOCKNUT
HARROW SECTION



64657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

HARROW SECTION ASSEMBLY

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 67076 3/4-10NCx16.5 SPECIAL BOLT
2 68581 COMPRESSION SPRING
3 88541 1/2-13NCx3 BOLT
4 221981 MOUNT CASTING
5 88110 3/4NC NUT
6 88363 1/2NC LOCK NUT
7 88627 5/8NC NLK NUT
8 89327 5/8NCx3x4 U-BOLT
9 245393 8FT HARROW MOUNT WELD

245392 6FT HARROW MOUNT WELD
245391 4FT HARROW MOUNT WELD

10 244289 8FT FRONT HARROW TUBE
244287 6FT FRONT HARROW TUBE
244285 4FT FRONT HARROW TUBE

11 88627 5/8NC NLK NUT
12 200479 BUSHING
13 222575 INNER ADJUST BAR
14 23039 HAIR PIN
15 32871 5/8x1-3/8 BENT PIN
16 88277 5/8 FLAT WASHER

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION
17 88409 5/8NCx2-1/2 GR5 BOLT
18 88298 5/8NCx4 GR5 BOLT

QTY - 24-8FT
18-6FT
12-4FT

19 200479 BUSHING
20 236087 26� H.D. HARROW TOOTH

QTY - 12/ 8FT SEC
 9/ 6FT SEC
 3/ 4FT SEC

21 88383 5/8-11NCx7 BOLT
22 88845 5/8 TOP LOCK NUT
23 22521 SPACER TUBE
24 244295 8FT BASKET TUBE

244294 6FT BASKET TUBE
243629 4FT BASKET TUBE

25 244290 8FT REAR HARROW TUBE
244288 6FT REAR HARROW TUBE
244286 4FT REAR HARROW TUBE

8

1 7

2

3

4

13
12

11

21

106

9

5

16

24

17

18

23

19

20

22

14 15

25

NOTE: CASTING ORIENTATION, BOTTOM
NUT ON THREADS, JAM NUTS TO CAST-
ING.  DO NOT OVER TORQUE 1/2x3 BOLT,
CASTING MUST BE FREE TO PIVOT.



65 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

4-BAR HARROW ASSEMBLY

RH HARROW
TINE

LH HARROW
TINE

HARROW TINE

5/8NC LOCK
NUT

BUSHING4TH TUBE

3RD TUBE

5/8NC x 4
GR 5 BOLT

5/8NC x 7
GR 5 BOLT

BUSHING

5/8NC x 2-1/2
GR 5 BOLT

5/8 WASHER

BUSHING

BENT PIN

HAIR PIN

5/8NC LOCK
NUT

1ST TUBE

2ND TUBE

HARROW HEAD

ADJUST BAR

700846



66657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

STUB

38" SPANNER TUBE (FOR
USE WITH 4FT SECTION
ONLY)

46" SPANNER TUBE

5/8NCx2 GR5 BOLT

5/8NC LOCK
NUT

LONG HARROW STUB

SPANNER TUBE ASSEMBLY

8FT SECTION

NOTE:  THIS IS FOR GENERAL ASSEMBLY
INSTRUCTIONS.  HARROWS CAN HAVE
DIFFERENT SECTION ARANGMENTS.

4FT SECTION



67 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

         657 HARROW MOUNTING CHART
x          x   x      SECTION, STUBS, SPANNERS & EXT

x   x      ARM LOCATION  (IN FROM CENTER)

657 DCR

SIZE WINGS MAIN FRAME WINGS

657 11 6ft 46"SP 6ft

41       8 41

657 13 8ft 46"SP 8ft

41        8 41

657 15                                                            6ft    46"SP          6ft     46"SP    6ft

                      50 13 13     50

 657 18 RIGID                                                 8ft    46"SP          6ft     46"SP      8ft

                      50 13 13     50

657 18 FOLDING 4ft 6ft 46"SP 6ft 4ft

100 41        8 41 100

657 23 6ft 6ft 46"SP 6ft 6ft

111 100 41        8 41 100 111

657 28 8ft 6ft 46"SP 8ft 8ft

140 105 41        8 41 105 140

657 33 6ft    46"SP 6ft 6ft 46"SP 6ft 6ft 46"SP  6ft

171   139 105 41         8      41 105    139     171

657 36                          6ft    46"SP 6ft 6ft46"SP 8ft 6ft   46"SP  6ft

182   153 120 56    8 56 120    153 182

HARROW PLACEMENT

XX XX XXXX XX XX

SAMPLE HARROW
PLACEMENT

SPANNER TUBE



68657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

SPIKE TOOTH HARROW MOUNTS

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 88293 BLT HEX 3/4-10NC X 6 5Z
2 238553 PAINTED PLATE
3 88130 WSHR HLK 3/4ID(13/16ACT) Z
4 88110 NUT HEX 3/4-10NC 5Z
5 351172 HARROW ARM
6 351176 TUBE (75IN)

351190 TUBE (55IN)
351189 TUBE (124IN)
351177 TUBE (152IN)
351178 TUBE (212IN)

7 351175 PAINTED PLATE

1

2

3

4

5

1

6

7

3 4

152
50                5 50

7'6"       7'6"

124
50 2 50

5'10" 5'10"

CENTER LINE

- CROSS BAR
- ARM LOCATION (INCH FROM CENTER LINE)
- SECTION

SoilPro 513
5/30-7/24

LEFT WING                 MAIN FRAME                   RIGHT WING

75
  90                142

6'8"

75
142            90

 6'8"

SoilPro 513
7/30-9/24

SoilPro 513
11/24

SoilPro 513
13/24

212
90        54      5          54      90

6'8"              6'8 '      6'8"

152
  54      5      54
          5'10"    5'10"

75
142               105

 7'6"

152
  54        5  54

  6'8"  6'8"

75
105                142

 7'6"

SPIKE TOOTH HARROW PLACEMENT



69 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

SPIKE TOOTH HARROW SECTION ASSEMBLY

700721

ITEMS DESCRIPTIONS

243699 14 LINK CHAIN
245355 HARROW MOUNT
245356 PLATE (PAINTED)
246378 QUICK LINK - 1/2 INCH
48997 5 LINK CHAIN
88363 NUT 2POSLK 1/2-13NC 5Z
88369 NUT 2POSLK 5/8-11NC 5Z
88501 BLT-U 5/8-11NCX4X4-1/4 Z
88517 BLT HEX 1/2-13NCX1-3/4 5Z
88535 NUT 2POSLK 7/16-14NC 5P
88577 BLT HEX 5/8-11NCX1-1/2 5Z
88671 BLT HEX 7/16-14NCX1-3/4 5Z

55208     4'-2"    5 TEETH/RANK
55209     5'-0"    6 TEETH/RANK
55210     5'-10"   7 TEETH/RANK(SHOWN)
55211     6'-8"    8 TEETH/RANK
55212     7'-6"    9 TEETH/RANK



70657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

SAFETY
The safety chain should be hooked long
enough to permit full turns. Unnecessary slack
should be taken up.

Intermediate support is to be used if there is
more than 6" of unsupported chain on either
side of the primary attaching point.

The intermediate support should not be
mounted more than 6" from the primary at-
taching point. (See figure below)

The intermediate support is available from
your Wil-Rich dealer.

SMV MOUNTING BRACKET

SMV EMBLEM

NYLON TIE WRAP
CI-77643

The bracket provided is designed to mount to
numerous frame sizes and can be orientated
in different positions to avoid interference with
implement components.

The SMV emblem is to be secured as near to
the rear and centered, or as near to the left of
center of implement as practical.

Emblem is to be 2 to 6 feet above the ground
measured from the lower edge of the emblem.

Keep safety decals clean. Replace any safety
decals that are damaged, destroyed, miss-
ing, painted over or can no longer be read.
Replacement safety decals are available
through your dealer.

The purpose of the safety chain is to provide
an auxiliary attaching system to retain the con-
nection between towing and towed machine
in the event of separation of the primary at-
taching system.

1/4NCx3/4 BOLT

SAFETY CHAIN

CLEVIS END TO
TRACTOR

SAFETY CHAIN
MOUNT

CI-77825

PRIMARY ATTACHING POINT

INTERMEDIATE
SUPPORT

6" MAX



71 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

LIGHTS

1/4NCx1 BOLT AMBER OR RED LIGHT

RED DECAL

RED/ORANGE FLUORESCENT
DECAL

12x12 LIGHT ARM
26x36 LIGHT ARM

AG LIGHT KIT
AG LIGHT MODULE
WISHBONE 4 LEAD
35' HARNESS

4" SQUARE TIE
LOOP

3/8NCx4x7 U-BOLT

SHORT BASE PIVOT

3/8NCx3/4 SQ HEAD SET SCREW

3/8NC NUT

3/8NC NUT

3/8NCx3/4 SQ HEAD
SET SCREW

YELLOW DECAL

LIGHT/REFLECTOR
BRACKET

See shank placements for light locations.



72657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

SAFETY DECAL PLACEMENT

54900 WINGS UP DECAL
54901 WINGS DOWN DECAL
54902 MAIN UP DECAL
54903 MAIN DOWN DECAL

222800  DANGER DECAL

Never walk or stand in the path 
of the wings.

Completely lower wings before 
p e r f o r m i n g  s e r v i c e  o r  
adjustments.

Failure to do so will result in 
serious injury or death. 222800

STAND CLEAR AT 
ALL TIMES

DANGER

23325

24227

69387

222802

222801

TO AVOID INJURY OR MACHINE DAMAGE:

BEFORE OPERATING; Study Operators Manual, safety messages and safe 
operating procedures, read safety signs on this machine.

Transport on public roads - Observe Federal, State and Local regulations; 
display SMV emblem: Attach proper strength implement safety chain; and limit 
maximum speed to 20mph (32km/h).

Lower or block all elevated components before servicing or leveling this 
machine.

24227

WARNING

24227  WARNING DECAL-OPERATING

DANGER
CRUSHING HAZARD

To prevent serious injury or death:

Do not stand between implement 
and moving tractor.

Stop tractor engine and set park 
brake before installing pins.

222802  CRUSHING DECAL

DANGER
ELECTROCUTION HAZARD

To prevent serious injury or death:

Stay away from power lines when 
transporting, extending or folding 
implement.

Electrocution can occur without 
contacting power lines.

222801

222801  ELECTROCUTION DECAL

69387  WARNING
DECAL-OPERATING 49165

60711

239582  657 DCR DECAL

239582

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS 
INSTRUCTION MAY RESULT IN 
PERSONAL INJURY AND/OR 
E Q U I P M E N T  D A M A G E :

Always install channel locks in 
l i f t  c y l i n d e r s  b e f o r e  
transporting.

CAUTION

69387



73 657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

WARNING

HIGH PRESSURE FLUID HAZARD
To prevent serious injury or death:

Relieve pressure on system before 
repairing or adjusting or disconnecting.

Wear proper hand and eye protection 
when searching for leaks. Use wood or 
cardboard instead of hands.

Keep all components in good repair.
60711

41345 SMV KIT

41508  WING LOCK DANGER DECAL

20121 INTEGRAL RESTRICTOR
DECAL

236569  CLEARANCE LIGHT PACKAGE

222800  DANGER DECAL

60711  HIGH PRESSURE
FLUID HAZARD

Never walk or stand in the path 
of the wings.

Completely lower wings before 
p e r f o r m i n g  s e r v i c e  o r  
adjustments.

Failure to do so will result in 
serious injury or death. 222800

STAND CLEAR AT 
ALL TIMES

DANGER

Refer to Operator's Manual for safety instructions.
Do not stand or climb on machine when operating.
Use clean hazard flashers and SMV sign when 
transporting.
Observe highway traffic regulations.

TO AVOID INJURY AND/OR MACHINE DAMAGE:

CAUTION

23325

23325  CAUTION DECAL - READ

49165  CAUTION DECAL

20121

22371 RED DEFLECTOR

22372 AMBER DEFLECTOR

22372

239582



74657 DISK CHISEL RIPPER ASSEMBLY MANUAL (74260) 1/12

DECALS

ITEM PART NO DESCRIPTION
1           239582   657 DCR DECAL
2 60711 HIGH PRESSURE FLUID HAZARD
3 20121 INTEGRAL RESTRICTOR DECAL
4 222801 ELECTROCUTION DECAL
5 41345 SMV KIT
6 41508 WING LOCK DANGER DECAL
7 69387 CHANNEL LOCK DECAL

  8 54900 WINGS UP DECAL
9 54901 WINGS DOWN DECAL

10 54902 MAIN UP DECAL

ITEM PART NO DESCRIPTION
11 54903 MAIN DOWN DECAL
12 49165 CAUTION DECAL
13 22372 AMBER REFLECTOR
14 22371 RED REFLECTOR
15           23325 CAUTION DECAL - READ
16 74260 657 DCR ASSEMBLY MANUAL

74262 657 DCR OPERATORS MANUAL
17 223189 CLEARANCE LIGHT PACKAGE
18 222800 DANGER DECAL
19 222802 CRUSHING DECAL
20 24227 WARNING DECAL-OPERATING

1

WARNING

HIGH PRESSURE FLUID HAZARD
To prevent serious injury or death:

Relieve pressure on system before 
repairing or adjusting or disconnecting.

Wear proper hand and eye protection 
when searching for leaks. Use wood or 
cardboard instead of hands.

Keep all components in good repair.
60711

2

6
12

Refer to Operator's Manual for safety instructions.
Do not stand or climb on machine when operating.
Use clean hazard flashers and SMV sign when 
transporting.
Observe highway traffic regulations.

TO AVOID INJURY AND/OR MACHINE DAMAGE:

CAUTION

23325

15

1413

Never walk or stand in the path 
of the wings.

Completely lower wings before 
p e r f o r m i n g  s e r v i c e  o r  
adjustments.

Failure to do so will result in 
serious injury or death. 222800

STAND CLEAR AT 
ALL TIMES

DANGER

21
TO AVOID INJURY OR MACHINE DAMAGE:

BEFORE OPERATING; Study Operators Manual, safety messages and safe 
operating procedures, read safety signs on this machine.

Transport on public roads - Observe Federal, State and Local regulations; 
display SMV emblem: Attach proper strength implement safety chain; and limit 
maximum speed to 20mph (32km/h).

Lower or block all elevated components before servicing or leveling this 
machine.

24227

WARNING

5

DANGER
ELECTROCUTION HAZARD

To prevent serious injury or death:

Stay away from power lines when 
transporting, extending or folding 
implement.

Electrocution can occur without 
contacting power lines.

2228014

8 9 10 11

WIL-RICH

657  DCR

MANUAL

16 17

18

DANGER
CRUSHING HAZARD

To prevent serious injury or death:

Do not stand between implement 
and moving tractor.

Stop tractor engine and set park 
brake before installing pins.

19

TO AVOID INJURY AND/OR 
EQUIPMENT DAMAGE:

20121

This cylinder has an integral 
restricting orifice and must be 
replaced with an identical 
cylinder.

CAUTION

3

7
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THIS 
INSTRUCTION MAY RESULT IN 
PERSONAL INJURY AND/OR 
E Q U I P M E N T  D A M A G E :

Always install channel locks in 
l i f t  c y l i n d e r s  b e f o r e  
transporting.

CAUTION

69387


